
4  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER



4  

 

THDC INDIA LIMITED 
   (A Joint Venture of Govt. of India & Govt. of U.P.) 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
Tender No. THDC/RKSH/Proc./16/22-23/ dated:01.08.2022 

THDC INDIA LIMITED invites on line e-tenders bids for the works mentioned below: 
 

Sl. 
no. 

Scope of work Estimated 
cost (Rs. in 
Lakh) 

Including GST 

Tender 
Fee(Rs.) 

EMD 
(Rs.) 

Perio
d of 
com
pleti
on 

1. Annual Maintenance 
Contract of Grid 
Connected 
(5x100)500.Kwp Roof 
Top Solar Photovoltaic 
(Spv)Power Plant At 
THDCIL Complex- 
Rishikesh 
 

 

8.26 Lakhs 

 

1298.00 

 

8260.00 

 

One year 

 
Period of Sale: 02.08.2022, 15.00 Hrs to 01.09.2022,15:00 Hrs 

Submission of bid: Upto 01.09.2022 (till 15.00 Hrs) 

Techno-Commercial bids will be opened on i.e. 02.09.2022 at 15.00 Hrs. 
 

The bidder shall meet the following PQ requirements. 

Pre-Qualification Requirements 

The bidder should satisfy the following pre-qualification requirements on the date of 
submission of bid. 

(i) The bidder should have minimum annual turnover of Rs. 2.48 Lakhs during the last 
three years ending 31stMarch of the previous Financial Year. 

 

(ii) The bidders, during last seven years, immediate preceding to Financial year ending 
March 2022, should have successfully executed similar works of value as under: 

a) Three similar completed work each costing not less than Rs. 3.30 Lakhs. 
or 

b) Two similar completed work each working not less than Rs. 4.13 Lakhs. 
or 

c) One similar completed work costing not less than Rs. 6.61 Lakhs. 

Similar work is defined as experience of Installation or providing Annual Maintenance 
Contract for Grid connected between 100 KWp to 500 KWp roof top solar photovoltaic 
(SPV) power plants 



5  

Note: Experience certificates issued by the private firms/company etc. must be supported 
with the TDS Certificates. Otherwise the certificate of Private Firms/company will not be 
valid. 

(iii) Bidder is required to submit EPF details, GST, PAN etc. 
 

Bidders are required to upload scan copies, documentary evidence in support of above 
PQ requirements accordingly. 

 
1. Tenders are invited in two part bid system. Part-I (Techno Commercial Bid) and Part-

II (Price Bid). Part-I shall contain Documentary evidence in support of tender fee and 
Technical specifications etc. which will be opened on the date mentioned in the 
bidding documents. Part-II shall contain only the price. 

2. Techno commercial bid (Part-I) shall be opened on i.e. 02.09.2022 at 15.00 Hrs in 
presence of bidders who wish to attend the opening. 

3. The bidders are requested to download the detailed NIT & the entire bidding 
documents from website https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/appfrom 15:00 Hrs. on 
02.08.2022 to15:00Hrs. on 01.09.2022 The bidders can upload their bid on 
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/appafter vendor registration on line. 
Any Clarification/Corrigendum/Amendment shall be hosted in our web site 
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/apponly. 

4. The bid shall remain valid for 120 days from the date of opening of bids. 
i.  Bids without tender cost & E.M.D. (Earnest money deposit) will not be entertained 

and proof of the same must reach at our office before opening of PQ &Techno- 
commercial bid .However, as per the Govt. Guidelines, if the applicant is registered as 
Micro and Small Enterprises, the cost of tender fee and EMD will not be applicable. 
However, the proof for the same shall be submitted for eligibility. Without 
authentic proof of registration as Micro and Small enterprises, bid shall be 
treated as without tender fee and EMD. 
 

ii. Cost of tender & EMD shall be deposited through RTGS/NEFT only in the following 
bank account: 

 
Name of Company--        THDC IndiaLtd. 
Name of Bank…..     State Bank Of India                  
Address of the bank… Railway road, Rishikesh 
A/c No…                            10548872555 
IFSC code…           SBIN0001180 
Bank phone No.                      0135-2433930 

 
Please fill up the Tender Fee and EMD payment details provided on the e-tendering 
site and also scan & upload the proof of deposit.  
 

5. PREFERENCE TO MAKE IN INDIA 
Only ‘Class-I Local suppliers’ are eligible to participate in this empanelment tender, 
as defined, as defined in the attached Annexure-VIII (Preference to Make in India 
and granting of Purchase preference to local suppliers) to the bidding 
documents/Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 and its 
subsequent amendments/ revisions issued by DPIIT dated 16.09.2020. The bidders 
may apprise themselves of the relevant provisions of bidding documents in this regard 
before submission of their bids. 
 

6.  RESTRICTIONS ON PROCUREMENT FROM A BIDDER OF A COUNTRY WHICH SHARES A 
LAND BORDER WITH INDIA’’ 



6  

Any Bidder from a country which shares a land border with India, as specified in the 
order (Public Procurement No.1) of Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, 
Public Procurement Division vide Ref No. F. No.6/18/2019-PPD dated 23.07.2020 
will be eligible to bid in this tender only if bidder is registered with the Competent 
Authority as mentioned in the above order. However, the said requirement of 
registration will not apply to bidder from those countries (even if sharing a land 
border with India) to which the Government of India has extended lines of credit or in 
which the Government of India is engaged in development projects. 
 
Bidder shall certify duly signed and stamped Annexure-IX (enclosed) confirming that 
the Bidder fully complies with “Restriction on Procurement from a Bidder of a 
country which shares a land border with India, which shall be submitted/uploaded 
along with Bid/Application. 
Bidder’s failure to comply with the aforesaid requirement regarding submission of 
“Annexure-IX” may lead to rejection of the bid is enclosed. In case aforesaid 
certificate furnished by bidder is not in line with the declaration in respect of Local 
Content in their bid, same shall be treated as false declaration. 

       For more details please contact: 

                        AGM (Procurement) 
       THDC INDIA LIMITED 

Bypass Road, Gangotri Bhawan, Rishikesh 249201 
(Uttarakhand) 

Phone No. 0135-2473422 
E-mail: mshueb@thdc.co.in 


